
 

 

 

9 December 2024 

At the conclusion of the Equity and Housing Committee 

 

Innovation, Business and Economy 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Post Exhibition - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - Australian Fashion Council 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 11 November 2024 

1

Item 1.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Post-Exhibition - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

File No: X110156.001 

Summary 

The City of Sydney (the City) adopted a new community strategic plan Sustainable Sydney 
2030-2050: Continuing the Vision in 2022. Direction 9 of this plan outlines the community's 
vision for a transformed and innovative economy and identifies 5 strategic outcomes that 
contribute to that vision. To give effect to Direction 9, City staff have engaged with the local 
business community, residents and community organisations to develop the draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2025-2035 (the Strategy) to guide the City's approach to supporting 
economic growth over the next 10 years. 

The Strategy builds on the success of the Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 
which enabled several major new projects to support economic development. These 
included light rail along the length of George Street that has transformed the city's central 
spine, the Green Square Urban Renewal project which enabled $22 billion in private 
development and 33,000 homes, and the Central Sydney Planning review that has unlocked 
2.9 million square metres of employment floor space in our central CBD.  

In developing the new Strategy, extensive community engagement has occurred in several 
phases since 2019. Engagement has been complemented by data analysis to understand 
the changing use of the city post-pandemic, with the City Insights economic snapshot 
regularly released to communicate with our community on the city's 'new normal'. 

Incorporating insights from our community, the new Strategy aims to reinforce Sydney’s 
historic economic strengths while focusing on key underlying vulnerabilities that pose a 
challenge to the economy's ongoing sustainability - climate change, inequality, slowing 
productivity and the change and uncertainty regarding how our city functions in a post-
pandemic world, including the impact of high cost of living and economic headwinds.  

It sets a vision to champion a global economy that unlocks innovation, which is sustainable 
and inclusive, and provides great local experiences. To drive an innovation-led economic 
transformation, the Strategy targets 200,000 new jobs by 2036, with 70% of these new jobs 
to be in knowledge and innovation intensive industries.  

It proposes 33 actions and 8 momentum building projects to address systemic challenges. In 
adopting a place-based framework it supports the wide diversity of investments the City 
makes in the quality of the city, and by extension, the vibrancy of the economy and the 
opportunities available to our residents. 

The draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 was approved for public exhibition at 
the 22 July 2024 Council meeting. 

  

1

Item 3.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

It was launched with a CityTalk in August 2024 and placed on public exhibition through to 
September 2024. The community's response to the Strategy has been very positive, with 
key stakeholders expressing a desire to partner on its implementation, and 83% of 
community respondents expressing a strong or very strong level of support for the Strategy's 
proposed initiatives. Only minor changes are proposed in the post-exhibition draft, with 
changes predominantly improving the navigability of the Strategy. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the finalisation of the 
Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035;  

(C) Council note the Engagement Report summarising consultation during exhibition on 
the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; and 

(D) Council note the Engagement Report summarising sector input that supported the 
development of the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at 
Attachment C to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035  

Attachment B. Engagement Report - Exhibition of the draft Economic Development 
Strategy 2025-2035 

Attachment C. Engagement Report - Sector input into the Draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2025-2035   

  

2



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The economic activity within the City of Sydney local area generates more than $142 
billion per annum or around 6% of Australia’s gross domestic product (GDP). 

2. Across our city there are more than 520,000 jobs located onsite in more than 22,000 
businesses and 16.7 million square metres of commercial floorspace. There is also an 
estimated 100,000 additional transient, construction or home-based jobs connected to 
our economy in any one year.  

3. The city’s advanced kno
[...]
28



Engagement Report – planning our economic development strategy 

24 
 

Appendix E: EY Sweeney Business Stakeholder Consultation Report 
 

 
 

152129



Engagement Report – planning our economic development strategy 

25 
 

Appendix F: Tables from the Economic Futures Study 2019 

 
 

 

 

 

153130



Engagement Report – planning our economic development strategy 

26 
 

 

154131



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - Australian Fashion Week 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required.  

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision.  

In June 2023, Council approved a multi-year Festivals and Events grant of $100,000 per 
year for 3 years with International Management Group of America Pty Ltd (2023/24-2025/26) 
to organise and deliver Australian Fashion Week. After delivering last year's event, 
International Management Group of America Pty Ltd recently informed the City that it will not 
proceed with the 2025 and 2026 events. The contract with International Management Group 
of America Pty Ltd will now be cancelled.  

The Australian Fashion Council Ltd has advised the City that it intends to run the 2025 and 
2026 Australian Fashion Week events. The Australian Fashion Council Ltd is currently 
negotiating with the NSW Government to secure funding through Destination NSW.   

This report recommends in principle support of $100,000 per year for the next two years 
(2024/25 and 2025/26) for Australian Fashion Council Ltd to run the 2025 and 2026 
Australian Fashion Week events.  The grant agreement will not be signed and payment of 
the funding will not occur until the following pre-conditions are met: 

• Australian Fashion Council Ltd provides and the City approves the detailed project 
plan for the 2025 and 2026 events; 

• Australian Fashion Council Ltd can provide evidence confirming it has secured other 
income and funding to deliver the 2025 and 2026 events; and 

• the grant agreement with International Management Group of America Pty Ltd has 
been formally terminated and the agreed funds owed to the City for the 2025 event are 
repaid to the City. 

If the above pre-conditions are not met by 31 March 2025, approval to provide the grant to 
Australian Fashion Council Ltd will be automatically rescinded. 

Australian Fashion Council Ltd will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance 
outcomes and acquit its grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the recommendation of up to $100,000 in financial assistance per 
year for two years (2024/25 and 2025/26) to Australian Fashion Council Ltd for the 
final two years of the project Australian Fashion Week 2024-2026;  

(B) Council note that the grant agreement will not be signed and payment of the funding 
will not occur until the City is satisfied that the following pre-conditions are met: 

(i) Australian Fashion Council Ltd provides and the City approves the detailed 
project plan for the 2025 and 2026 Australian Fashion Week events; 

(ii) Australian Fashion Council Ltd provides evidence confirming it has secured 
other income and funding to deliver the 2025 and 2026 Australian Fashion Week 
events; and 

(iii) the agreement with International Management Group of America Pty Ltd has 
been formally terminated and funds paid to International Management Group of 
America Pty Ltd for the 2025 event are repaid to the City ; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the agreement with Australian Fashion Council Ltd under terms consistent 
with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 

(E) Council note that it will be advised by CEO Update when the grant agreement is 
signed by both parties; 

(F) Council note that if the grant agreement is not signed by both parties by 31 March 
2025, the Council approval to provide the funding will be automatically rescinded; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Nil. 

  

2



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 26 June 2023, Council approved a Festivals and Events grant to International 
Management Group of America Pty Ltd (ABN 23 001 788 343) for 3 years for the 
delivery of Australian Fashion Week event. International Management Group of 
America Pty Ltd was approved to receive a total of $300,000 cash over 3 years paid in 
$100,000 instalments each year:  

(a) Year 1 - 2023/24 $100,000  

(b) Year 2 - 2024/25 $100,000  

(c) Year 3 - 2025/26 $100,000 

3. In October 2023, the Year 1 - 2023/24 funding of $100,000 was paid by the City.   

4. In May 2024, International Management Group of America Pty Ltd delivered the first 
year of this grant successfully with 58 activities and sessions with a total number of 
28,648 attendees. In addition, the following was achieved: 

(a) 168 local businesses participated in the festival, 56% of which reported an 
increase in turnover due to the festival. 

(b) Targeted programming focussed on diversity and inclusion at the festival 
including Indigenous fashion, fashion for inclusion and presentations and 
seminars on diverse design.  

(c) 2024 event spotlighted designers who prioritised eco-friendly materials and 
methods and the event organisers partnered with Clean Vibe to reduce event 
waste by 77%. 

(d) 59 new creative works were created through this project.  Site-specific art 
installations were created that utilised Carriageworks' industrial space, creating 
immersive and visually striking experiences that attracted art enthusiasts and 
tourists. 

5. Following the submission and approval of  the Year 1 - 2023/24 acquittal 
documentation in August 2024, funding for Year 2 - 2024/25 was paid by the City in 
accordance with the payment schedule in the funding agreement. 

6. In November 2024, International Management Group of America Pty Ltd confirmed it 
would not proceed with 2025 and 2026 event. 

7. The City has sought a cancellation of the contract with International Management 
Group of America Pty Ltd, which includes that the agreed funds owed to the City for 
the 2025 event are repaid to the City.  

8. Approval is sought to provide financial assistance under a new contract with Australian 
Fashion Council Ltd (ABN 57 167 225 774) to contribute up to $100,000 per year for 
two years (2024/25 and 2025/26) for the delivery of Australian Fashion Week 2025-
2026. Australian Fashion Council Ltd has been registered as a charity since 2022. 

3



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

9. Australian Fashion Council Ltd will review the event delivery and consider its scope 
with a focus on sustainability. 

10. It is recommended that Council approve payment of the grant funds now, to enable 
Australian Fashion Council Ltd to have certainty that funding has been secured.  
However it is recommended that the grant agreement not be signed and payment of 
the funding not occur until pre-conditions are met as outlined earlier in this report.  

11. It is further recommended that if the pre-conditions are not met by 31 March 2025, 
approval to provide the grant to AFC is automatically rescinded. 

12. Council will be informed via CEO Update when the grant agreement is signed, or if the 
grant approval pre-conditions have not been met by 31 March 2025. 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

13. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This sponsorship is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(a) Direction 8 - A thriving cultural and creative life - the recommended grant in this 
report contributes to supporting artistic and creative endeavours in our city, 
helping foster initiative, experimentation and enterprise by creative workers and 
providing new opportunities for audiences to engage in the city’s cultural life. 

(b) Direction 9 - A transformed and innovative economy - the recommended grant in 
this report contributes to helping stimulate business and promote economic 
activity. They encourage partnerships with other organisations on business 
development and assist groups of businesses to work together for the collective 
benefit. 

Organisational Impact 

14. The grants and sponsorships contract management process will involve key staff 
across the City of Sydney.
[...]
vernment area. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

20. Australia Fashion Week will be held in May 2025 and 2026. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Executive Director City Life 

Samuel Adame Lorite, Grants Coordinator 

5


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Post Exhibition - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment A - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment B - Engagement Report - Exhibition of the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035
	Overview
	Background
	Summary of engagement phases
	Purpose of engagement

	Engagement findings
	Draft Strategy written submissions
	Key sentiments from written submissions
	Opportunities identified within submissions
	Momentum building project feedback
	Project specific key findings

	Engagement activities
	Overview of engagement undertaken
	Overview of marketing, media and communications undertaken

	Appendices
	Appendix A - Sydney Your Say webpage
	Appendix B – Sydney Your Say EDM
	Appendix C – Marketing, Media and Communications


	Attachment C - Engagement Report - Sector input into the Draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035
	3 Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment C - Engagement Report - Sector Consultation for a Draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035
	Overview
	Background
	Key engagement periods
	Purpose of engagement
	Outcomes of engagement
	Submissions and engagement activity


	Strategy development
	Advisory panel briefings
	City Insights economic updates
	Business Needs Surveys

	Discussion and feedback
	Economic strategy discussion paper
	Community briefings
	Survey responses
	Email submissions
	Key themes
	Build economic resilience.
	Transition to a green and circular economy.
	Build an innovation economy.
	Strengthen our inclusive economy.
	Revitalise the city centre.


	Research and listening
	Business and community interviews and workshops
	Economic futures study

	Engagement activities
	Overview of engagement undertaken
	Sydney Your Say webpage
	Online feedback
	Sydney Your Say e-news
	City Business Digest e-news
	Property Council e-news
	Stakeholder notification email
	Community briefings
	Industry briefings
	Industry focus group

	Marketing and communications
	City of Sydney news article
	LinkedIn


	Appendix
	Appendix A: Business Advisory Panel workshop 2023
	Appendix B: City Insights economic updates
	Appendix C: Business Needs Surveys (2022 and 2023) available on City of Sydney webpage
	Appendix E: EY Sweeney Business Stakeholder Consultation Report
	Appendix F: Tables from the Economic Futures Study 2019





	4 Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - Australian Fashion Council



Minutes of the meeting


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee - 9 December 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon 

(Deputy Chair), Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Matthew 

Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson and 

Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 3.59pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

Councillor Gannon left the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee at 
4.56pm, prior to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 5.10pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor 
Gannon was not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 

Councillor Worling left the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee at 
4.56pm, prior to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 5.10pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor 
Worling was not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 

Adjournment 

At 4.11pm, it was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok – 

That the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee be adjourned for 
approximately 10 minutes. 

Carried unanimously. 

Order of Business 

Following Item 3, at 4.10pm, the Chair (the Lord Mayor) moved a procedural motion (seconded by 
Councillor Gannon), to alter to order of business, to defer Item 4 until approximately 5.00pm, for the 
convenience of registered speakers. The procedural motion was carried unanimously. 

At 4.56pm, following Item 3 of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee, the Innovation, 
Business and Economy Committee considered Item 4. Discussion of Item 4 concluded at 5.09pm. 

The meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee concluded at 5.09pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Gannon, seconded by Councillor Worling– 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee of Monday 
11 November 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed.  

Carried unanimously. 



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Lyndon Gannon disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, 
in that he is a close associate of Alex Schuman, CEO of Carla Zampatti through their NSW Liberal 
Party involvement. 

Councillor Gannon stated he will not be voting on this matter. 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in 
that through his work as a Fashion Publicist, he has developed a long-standing relationship with 
both the Australian Fashion Council and Australian Fashion Week.  

Councillor Worling stated that he will not be voting on this matter, out of an abundance of caution. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee. 

The Innovation, Business and Economy Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Post Exhibition - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial amendments for 
clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the finalisation of the Economic Development 
Strategy 2025-2035;  

(C) Council note the Engagement Report summarising consultation during exhibition on the draft 
Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 
and 

(D) Council note the Engagement Report summarising sector input that supported the 
development of the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at 
Attachment C to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried 
unanimously.) 

X110156.001 

Speakers 

Jeremy Gill (Head of Policy, Committee for Sydney) and Karl Schlothauer (Vice President, YCK 
Laneways) addressed the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee on Item 3. 



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 9 December 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - Australian Fashion Council 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the recommendation of up to $100,000 in financial assistance per year for 
two years (2024/25 and 2025/26) to Australian Fashion Council Ltd for the final two years of 
the project Australian Fashion Week 2024-2026;  

(B) Council note that the grant agreement will not be signed and payment of the funding will not 
occur until the City is satisfied that the following pre-conditions are met: 

(i) Australian Fashion Council Ltd provides and the City approves the detailed project plan 
for the 2025 and 2026 Australian Fashion Week events; 

(ii) Australian Fashion Council Ltd provides evidence confirming it has secured other 
income and funding to deliver the 2025 and 2026 Australian Fashion Week events; and 

(iii) the agreement with International Management Group of America Pty Ltd has been 
formally terminated and funds paid to International Management Group of America Pty 
Ltd for the 2025 event are repaid to the City; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
agreement with Australian Fashion Council Ltd under terms consistent with this resolution 
and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 

(E) Council note that it will be advised by CEO Update when the grant agreement is signed by 
both parties; 

(F) Council note that if the grant agreement is not signed by both parties by 31 March 2025, the 
Council approval to provide the funding will be automatically rescinded; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Miller, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S117676 

Speakers 

Jaana Quaintance-James (CEO, Australian Fashion Council) and Alex Schuman (CEO, Carla 
Zampatti) addressed the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee on Item 4.  


